## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## **RESOLUTION NO. 63 OF 2017**

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS MONTESI, GERAGHTY, GIRARD, BROCK, SIMPSON, VANSELOW, BRAYMER, SEEBER AND MACDONALD

RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD WITH REGARD TO SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FOR FUNDING TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER ARTICLE 18-B OF COUNTY LAW FOR THE ASSIGNED COUNSEL AND PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Criminal Justice and Public Safety Committee has approved a request to submit a grant application to the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services for funding to improve the quality of services provided under Article 18-B of County Law in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$160,218), for a term commencing January 1, 2017 and terminating December 31, 2019, with no local match funds required, and

WHEREAS, the Chairman of the Board has executed the grant application, which was due on February 3, 2017, prior to the February 17, 2017 Board of Supervisors Meeting, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the actions of the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby are, ratified with regard to execution of a grant application to the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services to improve the quality of services provided under Article 18-B of County Law in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$160,218), for a term commencing January 1, 2017 and terminating December 31, 2019, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon notification of the grant award the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the grant agreement, any modification, extension and/or other necessary documents relative to the aforedescribed grant in a form approved by the County Attorney.